#### BY: Environmental Matters Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 507 (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "notice" insert "<u>in a certain manner</u>"; in line 4, strike "to parents, guardians, and staff"; and strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 6 down through "station;" in line 15.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 22 through 26, inclusive; after line 26, insert:

# "(B) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THE OUTDOOR APPLICATION OF PESTICIDES.";

in lines 27 and 31, strike "(B)" and "(C)", respectively, and substitute "(C)" and "(D)", respectively; and in line 31, after "ANY" insert "<u>INTERIOR</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike beginning with "PROVIDE" in line 32 down through "STAFF" in line 34 and substitute "<u>POST WRITTEN NOTIFICATION ON OR ADJACENT TO THE EXTERIOR OF</u> <u>THE FRONT DOOR OF THE CHILD CARE FACILITY</u>".

On page 3, in line 2, strike "AND TRADE NAMES" and substitute "<u>NAME</u>"; in line 2, after "PESTICIDE;" insert "<u>AND</u>"; in line 3, strike the semicolon and substitute a period; strike in their entirety lines 4 through 18, inclusive; in line 19, strike "(I)"; and in lines 19 and 20, strike "SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH OR"; strike in their entirety lines 24 through 34, inclusive; in line 35, strike "(II)" and substitute "(<u>2</u>)"; in line 19, strike "(D)" and substitute "(<u>E</u>)"; in line 23, strike "(C)" and substitute "(<u>D</u>)"; and in line 36, strike "UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH".

(Over)

### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in line 36, strike "SCHOOL" and substitute "<u>CHILD CARE FACILITY</u>"; strike beginning with "PROVIDE" in line 36 down through "MEMBER" in line 37 and substitute "<u>POST</u> <u>WRITTEN NOTIFICATION ON OR ADJACENT TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE FRONT DOOR</u> <u>OF THE CHILD CARE FACILITY THAT INCLUDES</u>"; in line 38, strike "AND TRADE"; and in the same line, after "PESTICIDE;" insert "<u>AND</u>".

On page 4, in line 1, strike the semicolon and substitute a period; and strike in their entirety lines 2 through 32, inclusive.